
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018

At 5.30 pm

in the

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS RICHARD KELLAWAY (CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM BEER, GERRY CLARK, DR LILLY EVANS, LEO WALTERS 
AND JULIAN SHARPE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, SAYONARA LUXTON, ADAM SMITH, LYNDA YONG, 
CLAIRE STRETTON, JOHN STORY AND EILEEN QUICK

Karen Shepherd –Service Lead- Governance - Issued: Monday, 12 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 20th September 
2018. 
 

7 - 10

4.  UPDATED HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY AND HOUSING 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY

To consider the above titled report. 
 

11 - 52

5.  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION – PARTS 2C 29.4 
AND PART 7F

To consider the above titled report. 
 

53 - 66

6.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider and amend the work programme for the upcoming year. 
 

67 - 68

7.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Dates of future meetings as listed below; 

 4th December 2018 at 
 





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing wi
[...]
ake part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Dr Lilly Evans and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillor D Wilson 

Officers: Ashley Smith, Russell O’Keefe and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julian Sharpe and Gerry Clark. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes be approved subject to the amendments 
as noted below.  

That the minutes be approved subject to the following amendments; 

 Page 8-  Amend wording  to state “…which included Holyport and Mill Lane Church 
Area in Clewer.” 

 Page 8- Deletion of reference to “ SANG development”. 
 Page 11- Deletion of “Vicus Car Park” as a Forward Plan item. 

Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Anna Robinson, Strategy and Performance Manager outlined the above titled report. The 
report outlined a summary of the Quarter 1 2018/19 performance of the council’s performance 
management framework (PMF) and illustrated four of the six measures reported to the 
Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel have met or exceeded their target, one 
measure was to be reported bi-annually and one measure was off target. Members were 
reminded that in November 2017 that Cabinet had approved the Council’s Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) of 25 key measures aligned to its refreshed Council Plan with 
six strategic priorities over the plan period 2017-2021. The six strategic priorities were outlined 
as follows: 

 Healthy, Skilled and independent residents
 Safe and vibrant communities 
 Growing economy, affordable housing 
 Attractive and well-connected borough 
 Well managed resourced delivering value for money 
 An excellent customer experience 

Members were told that of the six priorities that four had met or exceeded performance targets 
and that there had been strong reporting overall. All reported planning service measures had 
met or exceeded their targets. In particular Planning had seen good performance in timeliness 

7

Agenda Item 3



of planning applications being processed, for both minor and major applications. The group 
noted this, and the Chairman congratulated the planning service on this performance.

It was highlighted that there had been a 200% increase in the delivery of affordable homes for 
2018/19.The data for the number of households placed into temporary accommodation and 
the data set for number of homeless preventions through council advice and activity was not 
available at the time of reporting. Members were informed that some measures had their 
targets and tolerances revised for the 2018/19 period and this had been conducted via 
business intelligence regarding the service and centred to reflect the Council’s aspirations. 
The Panel were informed that this had been implemented as a means to ensure a robust 
approach to continued performance improvement. Reporting had moved from red, amber and 
green to dials to ensure clearer reporting and visibility of performance thresholds. 

Members discussed whether the target for affordable homes had been affected by the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). It was confirmed that based on 
sites provided by registered providers that this did not account towards the submission version 
reported numbers. The Principal Member, Councillor McWilliams stated that there was a 
national shortage in affordable housing and that two new developments would deliver a 30% 
mix of affordable and social housing tenures. Members were told that a strict line with 
developers had been enforced to deliver 30% affordable housing on proposed sites of 
development. Members discussed the need to deliver on more social homes and it was noted 
that delivery of social homes would take place on council owned land but that there was a 
need for increased delivery. 

ACTION- That Russell O’Keefe circulate the figures relating to affordable and social 
housing delivery across the borough. 

Members discussed the need for two separate reporting streams for both planning and 
housing complaints. It was agreed that for future reporting purposes that complaints for each 
service would be reported in isolation. It was highlighted that there had been very good 
performance overall and in particular with the timely processing of planning applications where 
approximately 4000 applications a year are processed. 

The service had exceeded targets for processing applications on time across all categories 
(Major, Minor and Other). Applications that did not meet targets were normally for a good 
reason (complicated in nature etc).  

The Deputy Head of Planning stated that following a successful recruitment drive the number 
of permanent staff had increased and that there was a focus on investment in training, 
development and retention of these staff members. 

In conjunction with new procedures and performance tools, the recruitment of high calibre 
permanent staff (including two new team leaders and a number of other new team members) 
had produced a more settled service and that this led to consistency of decision making and a 
better quality planning service for its’ users. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION- That for future reporting purposes data be split into monthly 
performance target dials to show improvement in performance. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the report be endorsed and noted. 

VACANT BUILDING CREDIT GUIDANCE 

Ashley Smith, Deputy Head of Planning outlined the above titled report. It was noted that the 
Vacant Building Credit (VBC) had been introduced to incentivise development of brownfield 
sites containing vacant buildings in 2014 and had become part of National Planning Policy 
Guidance. Members were informed that where a vacant building had been bought back to 
residential use through a new development, or was demolished to be replaced by new 

8



residential units that the applicant should be offered either floor space or a financial 
contribution for affordable housing or contribution for affordable housing required for the site. 
  
It was stated that the VBC was specifically intended to incentivise brownfield development and 
the reuse/redevelopment of empty and redundant buildings by returning the building to a 
lawful use. Members were reminded that this was not intended to incentivise the eviction of 
existing businesses or incentivise the neglect of premises which were currently in use. The 
VBC did not apply where buildings had been abandoned for the purposes of redevelopment 
and that national VBC guidance did not define what constitutes ‘vacant’ or how local planning 
authorities should determine whether the building has been made vacant for the sole purpose 
of redevelopment. It was recommended that this approach would require the applicant to 
provide evidence of how the site has been actively marketed realistic terms based on the 
current or any permitted use, typically for a minimum of 12 months prior to the submission of a 
planning application. The Panel were informed that where necessary the council may seek to 
instruct an independent valuer/surveyor to verify this information, the cost of cost of which 
would be met by the applicant. Evidence such as council tax, business rates or electoral 
register records would be required to determine whether or not a building had been vacant. 

Members were supportive of the report and of officer decision making, however members 
were concerned whether premise owners would be incentivised to neglect premises in order 
to take advantage of the available vacant building credit. It was confirmed that the Local 
Authority had been in a weaker position before but that the new guidance on vacant building 
credit would bring them to a stronger position and that the neglect of premises had been 
looked at in detail and compliance with the requirements would be looked at stringently. It was 
confirmed that redevelopment due to eviction would not be looked at favourably and that 
planners were now equipped with better decision making tools. 

CONSIDERATION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE PHOSP TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Councillor Kellaway introduced the above titled report. The Panel were informed that the 
planning and housing- task and finish group had looked at a number of areas within the 
planning service and discussed the parts of the Constitution relating to planning. 

As part of this work, Members had looked at changes 
[...]
stated that there had been a restricted number of substitute members 
available and that it could prove difficult to find suitable knowledgeable members at late notice 
in the future. Cllr Beer favoured a longer window for not permitting substitutes so that 
replacements had time to read the relevant papers.

Members also commended retaining panel meetings in the area that applications related to 
and felt that this would be beneficial to residents in each locality and that it suited their needs 
better. Some Members felt that there could be a trial period of the recommendations, and it 
was noted that there was some work to be done in order for the recommendations to be in 
force before implementation. 

Councillor Beer highlighted that currently there was a published list of applications and that 
this was only available in the Maidenhead Advertiser and that there were no subsequent 
publications in any Ascot and the Sunningdales audience orientated papers. Councillor 
Kellaway noted that this would be a good issue to investigate further at a future task and finish 
group. 

A paper had been produced for full Council (Subject to O&S comments) that would be 
considered on 25th of September with the proposed constitutional planning amendments. At 
the conclusion of the report, Members commended the planning team for their support to 
members of the Task and Finish group and for their contribution to the recommendations.  

FORWARD PLAN 

Noted. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the following future meeting dates as follows: 

 18th October 2018, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 6.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



Report Title: Updated Homelessness Strategy and 
Housing Allocations Policy 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Cllr Mike Airey, Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services (including 
Parking, Flooding, Housing and 
Pe
[...]
 practice from across the country.
 Engagement and discussion with partners including voluntary organisations 

such as the Brett Foundation and the Windsor Homeless Project, housing 
providers such as Radian and Housing Solutions, health service providers 
and Thames Valley Police. 

2.4 The strategy sets out a collaborative approach to tackling homelessness and 
rough sleeping over the next five years working closely with partners from the 
statutory and voluntary sectors.

2.5 The Council believes the most effective way to deal with homelessness and 
rough sleeping is to prevent it from happening and it places great emphasis on 
this approach through the provision of specialist housing advice and assistance 
to those in housing difficulty in the Borough.

2.6 The vision for this homelessness strategy is that:
‘The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is a place where agencies 
work effectively together to support those who are or may become homeless 
guided by a focus on prevention and early help.’

2.7 The strategy focuses on working collaboratively with partners on the following 
five key priorities:

1. Reducing the numbers of people becoming homeless. 
2. Reducing the numbers of households in temporary accommodation and 

improving the quality of that accommodation.
3. Supporting people into good quality, affordable and sustainable 

accommodation options.
4. Reducing rough sleeping and supporting those who find themselves on 

the street.
5. Improving the customer service provided to people approaching 

housing services. 

2.8 The Council will monitor delivery of the key actions in the strategy and the 
impact on key performance measures including:

 Number of homeless preventions per quarter.
 Numbers of young people presenting as homeless.
 Number of people placed into temporary accommodation.
 Average cost of temporary accommodation.
 All temporary accommodation passing requirements.
 Numbers of people accommodated in private rented accommodation.
 Nu
[...]
anges to the Council Constitution – 
Parts 2C 29.4 and Part 7F

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Kellaway, Chairman of Planning 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Meeting and Date: Planning and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – 20 November 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Executive Director & Jenifer 
Jackson, Head of Planning

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
notes the report and agrees:

i) The public speaking right pilot is concluded.
ii) The recommendations agreed are taken forward to the next 

available Full Council in a report proposing formal amendments to 
the Constitution that secures the following:
a. Village Design Statements are not development plan documents 

and are not recognised as being similar to neighbourhood plans.
b. Once a Neighbourhood Plan has been adopted, a 

neighbourhood plan steering group or successor group or 
constituted interest group operating in the locality ceases to 
qualify for public speaking.

c. Only Parish Councils retain the separate right to speak at a 
Development Management Panel meeting save for those parts of 
the Borough which are non-parished and for which the 
Neighbourhood Forum has/will have the right to speak. For 
those Parish Councils progressing a Neighbourhood Plan either 
the Parish Council or the neighbourhood plan steering group is 
entitled to speak but not both.

iii) Mandatory training for Members in relation to regulatory matters, 
which must have taken place since the Member was last elected. 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1.This report follows a pilot conducted on public speaking rights to planning 
panels.  This followed a report to Full Council in September 2014 which proposed 
changes to public speaking rights, it was agreed to pilot those changes and report 
back to Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny before making any final 
changes
[...]
 
Consultation

Russell O’Keefe/ Andy Jeffs

January 2018 
REPORT AUTHOR
Items yet to be scheduled TBC 
Items yet to be scheduled TBC 

 February 2018 
REPORT AUTHOR
Budget Report Rob Stubbs 

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC 
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR

Joint Central and Eastern Berkshire Minerals and Waste 
Plan- Authorisation for preferred option consultation 

Jenifer Jackson 

Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment Jenifer Jackson 
Vicus Car Park Russell O’Keefe

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR
Homelessness Strategy- 6 month update Russell O’Keefe/Andy Jeffs 
Task and Finish Group- Final recommendations Report Cllr Kellaway/ lead officer 
Enforcements and Appeals performance - monitoring report 
(TFG report) 

Jenifer Jackson 

67

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Updated Homelessness Strategy and Housing Allocations Policy
	Draft Homelessness Strategy
	Draft Allocations Policy 2018
	Housing Policy Reports Appendix C

	5 Changes to the Council Constitution – Parts 2C 29.4 and Part 7F
	Appendix 1v2

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Gerry Clark and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Cllr D Wilson 

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Maggie Nelson, Ashley Smith and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Evans. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That minutes be approved subject to the amendments 
listed below. 

To include the following amendments to minutes of the 18th October 2018 as follows; 

ACTION- ROK to review wording around the action in relation to the affordable sites 
delivery figures and amend as necessary. 

ACTION- That Ashley Smith advance the issues of planning items at the Windsor 
Development Management Panel. 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Lisa Hughes, Member of the Local Access Forum asked the following question; 
“Why does the Equal Opportunities Policy, within the Housing Allocation Policy, not include 7 
of the 9 groups with Protected Characteristics in the Equality Act ? It excludes ; age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, sex and 
sexual orientation.”

Russell O’Keefe informed the Panel that the policy does comply with the Equality Act and that 
not all policies had been listed but that they had been considered. The question was 
welcomed and it was noted that the omitted protected characteristics would be explicitly listed 
in the policy. It was then asked when ethnic origin was recorded whether there were any 
exercises to record these groups from non-discrimination. Maggie Nelson, Interim Head of 
Housing Services informed the Panel that these details were acquired as part of the housing 
assessment and informed the housing policy. 

Helen Price asked whether there was a consultation with the public with regards to the 
Homelessness Strategy and Housing Allocations Policy or whether there had been any further 
consultation with involved services, such as probation, ex armed forces? 

It was noted that the Housing Allocations Policy and updated homeless strategy had been as 
a result of conversations with key groups. Several approaches had been looked at and that all 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny panels would be considering this item. The policy would be sent 



to these organisations and consulted groups after the final draft had been considered by the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Panels. 

It was then asked why residents had been excluded from the consultation? Russell O’Keefe, 
Acting Managing Director stated that there was no legal prescription to hold a public 
consultation with regards to this policy and that key agencies and client groups had been 
consulted with. There had been a wide reaching engagement with involved groups and that 
this item would return to Cabinet later this month for consideration. 

UPDATED HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY AND HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

Russell O’Keefe presented the above titled item. Members were informed that the policy and 
strategy had been informed by best practice and legislation. There had been a collaborative 
approach to homelessness and rough sleeping in the borough and that the homeless strategy 
had a clear focus on prevention and working creatively to resolve each applicant’s individual 
cases. A multi-agency panel had been set up to look at individual cases of rough sleeping and 
this had been successful in bringing together all involved parties to alleviate concerns and 
provide support to the individual rough sleepers. There had been a focus on the improvement 
of temporary accommodation, despite the reduction in temporary accommodation available. 
Members were reminded that there was a drive to support individuals and families into 
suitable accommodation and a lot of work had been carried out to provide suitable temporary 
accommodation. There had been improved customer service for residents and there had been 
occasions where the temporary accommodation offer ( pending assessment and cases where 
a duty to provide an offer of reasonable accommodation had been confirmed) that these were 
converted into permanent offers of accommodation. Members were informed that the Action 
Plan would be updated annual and was reflective of the main demands and priorities for the 
borough. The Action Plan set out what had been achieved and supported the Homelessness 
Strategy and Housing Allocations Policy. 

Councillor Leo Walters asked how the borough was supporting people ( as per 2.7 of the 
report). It was confirmed that a lot of work with frontline officers had been done in order to 
assess cases and prevent homelessness as early as possible with advice and access to 
support. Ways to support clients included sourcing private rental, mediation with landlords and 
finding sustainable accommodation ( where applicants were not owed a housing duty). Maggie 
Nelson, Interim Head of Housing Services, informed the Panel that each client who was 
threatened with homelessness was given a housing plan and that there were options for 
assistance, such as the rent deposit (interest free) loan. Members were told that great work 
had been carried out where notice seeking possession had been given to applicants and that 
mediation with landlords had proved to be successful. 

Members discussed the decreasing levels of rough sleeping in the borough and it was 
estimated that there were 11 rough sleepers across the borough ( 8 individuals known in 
Windsor, 3 individuals known in Maidenhead). Members were advised that there had been 
532 approaches to the Housing Service (year to date) and that there had been differing levels 
of complexity with each individual case. Maggie Nelson highlighted that there was a MEAM 
(make every adult matter) co-ordinator in post who supports individuals with complex needs, 
such as addictions and access to GP/services. John Westhouse also provided a venue for 
drop in services where Rough Sleepers could approach for advice and support and it was 
noted that this was a good place to sign post individuals to local services from. Multi agency 
meetings were held to help all involved and to work towards the individual’s housing plan with 
great success. Members queried how rough sleepers spent their day and it was highlighted 
that temporary accommodation provided to these individuals throughout the SWEP(Severe 
Weather Emergency Protocol) period was available throughout the day. 

As part of the good work outlined, Members were informed that the SWEP provision had been 
extended for a three month period. This piece of work was notably different to other authorities 
as it aimed to accommodate individuals for a long period of time in order to support them to 
finding sustainable accommodation. Members were informed that details of the SWEP 



accommodation were being publicised through the Housing Team and MEAM co-ordinator. It 
was highlighted that a leaflet would be produced and distributed to all relevant and partnering 
organisations and services to promote the provision of accommodation throughout the SWEP 
period. The SWEP period will begin on the 22nd November and would continue until the 9th 
February. It was noted that there was no statutory provision to provide this accommodation 
but that the borough had taken the initiative to help support those most in need throughout the 
winter period. Members discussed the number of individuals who had been accommodated 
previously under the SWEP provision and it was confirmed that 31 individuals had been 
accommodated last year. Members were in support of the extension to the SWEP provision 
and wished to thank all officers involved, despite the difficulties with resources and monies 
available. 

Councillor Beer stated that he admired the ambition of the strategy but did not feel that there 
was enough affordable housing being delivered to meet the ongoing housing needs of the 
borough. Members were told that there were currently 140 individuals in temporary 
accommodation and intensive work to reduce the period of stay in temporary accommodation 
was ongoing. It was highlighted that there was 1 individual in bed and breakfast 
accommodation and that all other accommodated individuals were in self-contained 
accommodation. Members were reminded that amidst the housing delivery offer that there 
would be sites with 100% affordable development on council owned lands and that there were 
emerging sites which offered good numbers of affordable housing. Examples of these sites 
included, York Road with a 38% affordable housing offer, with three further sites to follow. It 
was highlighted that the Maidenhead Golf Course development would also include a mix of 
30-60% affordable housing and that RBWM was fortunate to have multiple council owned 
sites where properties could be built upon. The Panel were reminded that there were 
affordable housing challenges nationally and that the high values of land were a contributing 
factor for developers when deciding whether they could viably afford to deliver affordable 
homes. The panel were told that work with local housing associations, such as Radian and 
Housing Solutions meant that through nomination agreements that increased accommodation 
was available and that this had been driven through the recent changes to the Housing Act 
2002 ( as amended) and the Housing Regulation Act 2017. Priority was now assessed 
through a banding scheme, and in addition to the Localism Act 2011, that reasonable 
preference to priority groups could be given ( such as ex-armed forces). 

Members discussed out of area applicants and support available for these individuals/families. 
It was highlighted that there was a criteria for eligibility and that advice and assistance had 
been given to these individuals to support them in finding sustainable accommodation. 

ACTION- That a glossary be added to the housing allocations policy to explain 
terminology such as “no wrong door” approach.   

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Panel noted the report. 

(Councillor Beer abstained from the vote.) 

CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION – PARTS 2C 29.4 AND PART 7F 

Ashley Smith, Deputy Head of Planning outlined the above titled report. Members were 
informed that the conclusion of public speaking rights as previously agreed at O&S was being 
advanced to Full Council. The Panel were informed that the paper had returned to the 
overview & scrutiny panel and that the report included the recommendations from the planning 
and housing; task and finish group. One additional matter was included in the report relating to 
mandatory training for members and new members sitting on regulatory panels, this had 
originated from the Constitutional working gr

Members were informed that the training for new members had been scheduled and would be 
available to newly elected members after the election. Members discussed the report and 
commended the report and its recommendations. Councillor Clark commented that the 



representations by members of the public and groups had been crystallised and was now very 
transparent. Members discussed the representation through Parish Councils and self-
represented groups. Members felt that the change to the development management panels 
would reduce the length of meetings and give greater scope and consideration and discussion 
to individual applications. Cllr D Wilson noted that the right of panel chairs to extend speaking 
time in exceptional circumstances remained in the recommendation. Members felt that the 
appendix was not particularly clear and requested that the appendix be split in to two to show 
the changes between this proposed version and what had already been included in the may 
2019 constitution. 

ACTION- That the appendix be split in to two parts which separately identify and where 
amendments to the agreed May 2019 constitution have been made for the purposes of 
clarity. 

Councillor Hunt stated that all panel reports should be provided (panel updates) should be 
provided directly to the case officer and agreed that very late ‘on the day’ submissions by 
applicants were to be avoided. Ashley Smith informed the panel that this was a way to enforce 
best practice and that this would mitigate any risk of confusion when late information was 
submitted. Information would be circulated ahead of the panel meeting and would be 
circulated to all panel members. Very late submissions would only be at the discretion of the 
Head of Planning. Councillor Beer stated that Parish Councils should be given three minutes 
to speak and it was highlighted that Parish Councils have the ability to make comments in 
finer detail ahead of the meeting which were published as part of the planning application. 
Councillor Hunt highlighted that parish councillors were able to extend their speaking rights 
through use of the chairman and his discretion. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the report be agreed and noted. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the work programme and its contents be noted. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 4th December 2018 at 6pm, May Room, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

The meeting, which began at 5.34 pm, finished at 6.41 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


